

No. 14-981

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,

*Respondents,*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRESIDENT AND THE  
CHANCELLORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CHARLES F. ROBINSON  
KAREN J. PETRULAKIS  
MARGARET L. WU  
ELISABETH C. YAP  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  
OFFICE OF THE  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
1111 Franklin Street, 8th Fl.  
Oakland, CA 94607

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN F. MULLER  
MUNGER, TOLLES &  
OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
Brad.Phillips@mto.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel on Signature Page)*

November 2, 2015

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Qualitative Diversity is a Compelling Interest that Is Properly the Focus of the Court’s Narrow-Tailoring Analysis.....	4
A. UC’s Experience Corroborates <i>Grutter’s</i> Insight and Established Empirical Evidence that the Educational Benefits of Diversity are Realized Primarily Through Meaningful Interactions Among Students of Different Backgrounds.....	5
1. Students of Different Races and Backgrounds Contribute Diverse Viewpoints and Perspectives .....	6
2. Empirical Evidence Shows That Diversity Yields Important Educational Benefits When Meaningful Cross-Racial Interactions Occur .....	8
B. Consistent with UC’s Policies and Experience, Qualitative Diversity is a Proper Goal for Narrow Tailoring.....	11
1. Qualitative Diversity is Sufficiently Specific for Narrow Tailoring.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Requiring Universities To Define Diversity More Narrowly Would Prevent Them from Achieving the Kind of Diversity Essential to the Educational Process.....	14
II. UC’s Experience shows That a Prohibition on Considering Race in Admissions can Impede Public Universities from Achieving Diverse Student Bodies .....	16
A. UC and Its Admissions Process.....	17
B. Proposition 209 Dramatically Reduced Diversity on UC Campuses .....	19
C. The University’s Race-Neutral Admissions Initiatives Have Proven Ineffective Alternatives .....	22
D. Declines in Campus Diversity Have Especially Affected the Experiences of Underrepresented-Minority Students .....	31
III. The Narrow-Tailoring Analysis Is Context-Specific and Must Take Into Account Competing educational interests.....	34
A. UC’s Experience Provides Important Context Concerning the Sufficiency of Race-Neutral Alternatives.....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. This Court’s Precedents Assess Narrow Tailoring with Careful Attention to Context .....	36
C. A University’s Constitutional Interests in Academic Freedom Should Inform the Court’s Analysis of Race-Neutral Alternatives.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	15
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	36, 38
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	39
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....	38
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	37
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	4, passim
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	37
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	3, passim
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	37
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	11, 38
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	7, 13, 37, 39
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	5, passim
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	39
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	37
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	39
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	13, 37
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
CAL. CONST. Article I, § 31, subd. (a) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)****OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>A Master Plan for Higher Education in California (1960-1975)</i> (1960) <a href="http://www.ucop.edu/acadinit/mastplan/MasterPlan1960.pdf">http://www.ucop.edu/acadinit/mastplan/MasterPlan1960.pdf</a> .....	18
Board of Admissions and Relations with Schools, <i>Comprehensive Review in Freshman Admissions at the University of California</i> (2010), <a href="http://senate.universityofcalifornia.edu/reports/HP_MGYreBOARS_CR_rpt.pdf">http://senate.universityofcalifornia.edu/reports/HP_MGYreBOARS_CR_rpt.pdf</a> .....	35
Board of Admissions and Relations with Schools, <i>Admissions Tests and UC Principles for Admissions Testing</i> (Dec. 2009), <a href="http://senate.universityofcalifornia.edu/committees/boars/boars.testingrpt.toRegents_000.pdf">http://senate.universityofcalifornia.edu/committees/boars/boars.testingrpt.toRegents_000.pdf</a> .....	27
Bowman, Nicholas A., <i>College Diversity Experiences and Cognitive Development</i> , 80 Rev. Educ. Res. 4 (2010) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
California Department of Education, Educational Demographics Unit, <i>Graduates by Ethnicity for 2011-12</i> , <a href="http://dq.cde.ca.gov/dataquest/GraduateReporting/GraduatesByEth.aspx?cTopic=Graduates&amp;cChoice=StGrdbyEt&amp;cYear=2011-12&amp;level=State&amp;cType=&amp;cGender=B&amp;cGroup=G12">http://dq.cde.ca.gov/dataquest/GraduateReporting/GraduatesByEth.aspx? cTopic=Graduates&amp;cChoice=StGrdby Et&amp;cYear=2011- 12&amp;level=State&amp;cType=&amp;cGender=B &amp;cGroup=G12</a> .....	1
California Postsecondary Education Commission, <i>Ethnicity Snapshots Table, High School Graduates</i> , <a href="http://www.cpec.ca.gov/StudentData/EthSnapshotTable.asp?Eth=4&amp;Rpt=AtoG_HS">http://www.cpec.ca.gov/StudentData/ EthSnapshotTable.asp?Eth=4&amp;Rpt= AtoG_HS</a> .....	31
Chang, Mitchell James, <i>Quality Matters: Achieving Benefits Associated With Racial Diversity</i> (Kirwan Institute 2011).....	10
Engberg, Mark E., <i>Educating the Workforce for the 21st Century: A Cross-Disciplinary Analysis of the Impact of the Undergraduate Experience on Students' Development of a Pluralistic Orientation</i> , 48 Res. Higher Educ. 283 (2007) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Gandara, Patricia, <i>A Case Study in the Loss of Affirmative Action</i> (Aug. 2012), <a href="http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/college-access/affirmative-action/california-a-case-study-in-the-loss-of-affirmative-action">http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/college-access/affirmative-action/california-a-case-study-in-the-loss-of-affirmative-action</a> .....	29
<i>Guidelines for Implementation of University Policy on Undergraduate Admissions</i> (last updated July 20, 2012), <a href="http://www.ucop.edu/student-affairs/_files/GUIDELINES_FOR_IMPLEMENTATION_OF_UNIVERSITY_POLICY_on_UG_ADM_Revised_July2012.pdf">http://www.ucop.edu/student-affairs/_files/GUIDELINES_FOR_IMPLEMENTATION_OF_UNIVERSITY_POLICY_on_UG_ADM_Revised_July2012.pdf</a> .....	26
Gurin, Patricia et al., Gerald, <i>Diversity and Higher Education: Theory and Impact on Educational Outcomes</i> 72 <i>Harv. Educ. Rev.</i> 330 (2002) .....	11
Hurtado, Sylvia, <i>Preparing College Students for a Diverse Democracy: Final Report to the U.S. Department of Education</i> (Univ. of Mich., Ctr. for the Study of Higher & Postsecondary Educ. 2003) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jayakumar, Uma M., <i>Can Higher Education Meet the Needs of an Increasingly Diverse and Global Society? Campus Diversity and Cross-Cultural Workforce Competencies</i> , 78 Harv. Educ. Rev. 615 (2008) .....	10
Kidder, William C., <i>Misshaping the River</i> , 39 J. of College & Univ. L. 53 (2013) .....	32, 34
<i>Pathway to Excellence: UC Berkeley Strategic Plan for Equity, Inclusion, and Diversity</i> (2009), <a href="http://diversity.berkeley.edu/sites/default/files/SPEID_FINAL_webversion.pdf">http://diversity.berkeley.edu/sites/default/files/SPEID_FINAL_webversion.pdf</a> .....	6
Regents of the University of California, <i>Regents Policy 2102: Policy on Undergraduate Admissions</i> (adopted May 20, 1988), <a href="http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/governance/policies/2102.html">http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/governance/policies/2102.html</a> .....	2
Regents of the University of California, <i>Regents Policy 2103: Policy on Undergraduate Admissions Requirements</i> (June 18, 1982, as amended Feb. 5, 2009), <a href="http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/governance//2103.html">http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/governance//2103.html</a> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Regents of the University of California, <i>Regents Policy 2104: Policy on Comprehensive Review in Undergraduate Admissions</i> (Nov. 15, 2001), <a href="http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/governance/policies/2104.html">http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/governance/policies/2104.html</a> .....	25
Regents of the University of California, <i>Regents Policy 2108: Resolution Regarding Individualized Review and Holistic Evaluation in Undergraduate Admissions</i> (Jan. 20, 2011), <a href="http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/governance/policies/2108.html">http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/governance/policies/2108.html</a> .....	26
Regents of the University of California, <i>Regents Policy 4400: Policy on University of California Diversity Statement</i> (amended Sept. 16, 2010), <a href="http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/governance/policies/4400.html">http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/governance/policies/4400.html</a> .....	2, 6
Study Group on University Diversity, <i>Overview Report to the Regents</i> (2007), <a href="http://www.ucop.edu/student-affairs/_files/diversityreport0907.pdf">http://www.ucop.edu/student-affairs/_files/diversityreport0907.pdf</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Text of UC Regents' Resolutions, Policy Ensuring Equal Treatment Admissions, (SP-1) (1995).</i> <a href="http://www.berkeley./news/berkeleyan/1995/0830/text.html">http://www.berkeley./news/berkeleyan/1995/0830/text.html</a> .....	23
UC Board of Admissions and Relations with Schools, Systemwide Academic Senate, <i>Comprehensive Review in Freshman Admissions at the University of California 2003-2009</i> (May 2010), <a href="http://senate.universityof.edu/reports/HP_MGYreBOARS_CR_rpt.pdf">http://senate.universityof.edu/reports/HP_MGYreBOARS_CR_rpt.pdf</a> .....	26, 30
<i>UCLA Principles of Community</i> (2011), <a href="https://diversity.ucla.edu/ucla-principles-of-community.pdf">https://diversity.ucla.edu/ucla-principles-of-community.pdf</a> .....	6
University of California, 2015 <i>Accountability Report</i> , <a href="http://accountability..edu/2015/documents/pdfs/Acct%20Report%202015%20Web.pdf">http://accountability..edu/2015/documents/pdfs/Acct%20Report%202015%20Web.pdf</a> .....	28, 31, 32, 33
University of California, <i>Application, Admissions and Enrollment of California Resident Freshman for Fall 1995 through 2014</i> , <a href="http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/2014/flow-frosh-ca-14.pdf">http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/2014/flow-frosh-ca-14.pdf</a> .....	22, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
University of California, <i>Budget for Current Operations: Summary &amp; Detail 2015-16</i> (December 2014), <a href="http://www.ucop.edu/operating-budget/_files/rbudget/2015-16budgetforcurrentoperations_.pdf">http://www.ucop.edu/operating-budget/_files/rbudget/2015-16budgetforcurrentoperations_.pdf</a> .....	24
University of California, <i>Comprehensive Review</i> , <a href="http://admission.universityofcalifornia.edu/counselors/freshman/comprehensive-review/">http://admission.universityofcalifornia.edu/counselors/freshman/comprehensive-review/</a> .....	25
University of California, <i>Diversity Annual Accountability Sub-Report</i> (2010), <a href="http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/sept10/j1attach.pdf">http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/sept10/j1attach.pdf</a> .....	6
University of California, <i>Freshman, SAT Subject Tests</i> , <a href="http://admission.universityofcalifornia.edu/freshman/requirements/examination-requirement/SAT-subject-tests/">http://admission.universityofcalifornia.edu/freshman/requirements/examination-requirement/SAT-subject-tests/</a> .....	27
University of California, <i>Guidelines for Addressing Race and Gender Equity in Academic Programs in Compliance with Proposition 209</i> (July 2015), <a href="http://www.ucop.edu/general-counsel/_files/guidelines-equity.pdf">http://www.ucop.edu/general-counsel/_files/guidelines-equity.pdf</a> .....	27, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
University of California, <i>Report on Student Academic Preparation and Educational Partnerships (SAPEP) for the 2013-14 Annual Report Highlights</i> (June 2015), <a href="http://www.ucop.edu/diversity-engagement/_files/sapep-annual-report-highlights-2015.pdf">http://www.ucop.edu/diversity-engagement/_files/sapep-annual-report-highlights-2015.pdf</a> .....	24
University of California, <i>Report on Student Academic Preparation and Educational Partnerships (SAPEP) for the 2013-14 Program Outcomes</i> (Aug. 2011), <a href="http://www.ucop.edu/diversity-engagement/_files/sapep-full-report-rscpsb.pdf">http://www.ucop.edu/diversity-engagement/_files/sapep-full-report-rscpsb.pdf</a> .....	24
University of California, Office of the President, Student Academic Services, <i>Undergraduate Access to the University of California After the Elimination of Race-Conscious Policies</i> (Mar. 2003), <a href="http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED476308.pdf">http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED476308.pdf</a> .....	20, 21, 29
University of California, Office of the President, <i>UC Health</i> , <a href="http://www.ucop.edu/uc-health/">http://www.ucop.edu/uc-health/</a> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
University of California Outreach Task Force, <i>New Directions for Outreach</i> (July 1997), <a href="http://www.ucop.edu/education-partnerships/_files/outreachrpt.pdf">http://www.ucop.edu/education-partnerships/_files/outreachrpt.pdf</a> .....	23
U.S. News and World Report, <i>Top Public Schools</i> , <a href="http://colleges.usnews.rankingsandreviews.com/best-colleges/rankings/national-universities/top-public?int=a557e6">http://colleges.usnews.rankingsandreviews.com/best-colleges/rankings/national-universities/top-public?int=a557e6</a> .....	18, 20, 21
